Keeping in view size and nature of business limit for prepaid expenses in each case has been enhanced

from ` 0.01 crore to ` 0.05 crore There is increase(decrease) in profit(net of taxes) of `0.04 crore ( previous
year ` 0.06 crore) and reduction in Other current Assets of `0.19 crore (previous year ` 0.24 crore) due to
change in this accounting policy.

c.	 Prior Period Adjustments
	 Ind As 8 requires to correct/adjust the prior period items to the respective periods based on materiality.

Accordingly, policy on Prior Period Adjustment has been revised and there is increase/decrease in profit
(net of taxes) amounting to (`0.87 crore) { previous year (` 5.27 crore)}.

2.49.2	 Reclassifications and comparative figures
	 Certain reclassifications have been made to the comparative period’s financial statements to enhance

comparability with the current year’s financial statements.
	 As a result, certain line items have been reclassified in the balance sheet, statement of profit and loss, and

statement of cash flows, the details of which are as under:
	 Items of balance sheet before and after reclassification for the year ended 31st march 2018.

(` in crore)
Particulars Before

Reclassification
Reclassification After

Reclassification
Non Current Assets
Loans 15.19 3.55 18.74
Other financial assets 126.21 (3.55) 122.66
Current Assets
Loans 3.97 2.52 6.49
Other financial assets 112.45 (2.52) 109.93
Non Current Liabilities
Other Financial Liabilities 122.26 41.03 163.29
Current Liabilities
Other Financial Liabilities 2,074.31 156.16 2,230.47
Other Current Liabilities 357.04 (197.19) 159.85

Items of statement of profit & loss before and after reclassification for the year ended 31st march 2018

(` in crore)
Particulars Before

Reclassification
Reclassification After

Reclassification
Revenue
Other Income 163.34 (9.64) 153.70
Expenditure
Supplies & Services 115.98 6.33 122.31
Cost of Export Sales 172.07 (172.07) -
Purchases - 112.79 112.79
Changes in Inventories of Stock in
Trade

- 40.36 40.36

Finance Cost -   2.71 2.71
Other Expenses 162.10 0.24 162.34

208

Annual Report 2018-19

2.49.3	 Capital Management
	 The Company’s objective for capital management is to maximize shareholders value, safeguard business

continuity and support the growth of the Company. The Company determines the capital requirement based
on annual operating plans and long-term and other strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are
primarily being met through operating cash flows generated.

2.49.4	 Subsequent Event-Dividend
	 Company has proposed a sum of ` 80 Crore (` 4.00 per share to 20 crore equity shares) as final dividend for FY

2018-19 subject to approval of shareholders in Annual General Meeting. If approved, the dividend would result